



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACCENTCARE, INC.,)
)
Defendant and Counterclaim)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant)
) No. 67,2017
v.)
) COURT BELOW:
FRIEDMAN FLEISCHER & LOWE,) COURT OF CHANCERY OF
LLC,) THE STATE OF DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 12026-VCL
Plaintiff and Counterclaim)
Defendant Below, Appellee)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Tariq Mundiya
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee Friedman Fleischer &
Lowe, LLC*

Dated: May 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 7

ARGUMENT 12

I. ACCENTCARE’S PUPORTED “RECOUPMENT DEFENSE”
WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED 12

 A. Question Presented 12

 B. Scope of Review 12

 C. Merits of the Argument 12

 1. The Amended Counterclaims are Time-Barred 12

 2. AccentCare Cannot Assert an Offensive
 “Recoupment” Claim to Revive its Time-Barred
 Claims 15

 3. Applying “Recoupment” Here Would Be Contrary
 to the Express Language of the Contract, the
 Parties’ Intent, and Common Sense 18

II. ACCENTCARE FAILED TO PLEAD ACQUIESCENCE
ADEQUATELY 22

 A. Question Presented 22

 B. Scope of Review 22

 C. Merits of the Argument 22

 1. Court of Chancery’s Ruling 23

2.	AccentCare’s Repeat Arguments Should Be Rejected for the Same Reasons Provided by the Court of Chancery	24
3.	AccentCare’s New Arguments and Facts on Appeal Should Be Rejected	28
4.	AccentCare Ignores the Statute of Limitations Found in 10 Del. C. § 8106(a)	33
III.	THE SETTLEMENT CONSENT REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 11.3(A) OF THE SPA DO NOT CREATE AMBIGUITY OR REQUIRE A RESORT TO EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of the Argument	35
IV.	DEFENSE COSTS ARE NOT SEPARATELY REIMBURSABLE ABSENT A PROVED BREACH OF A REPRESENTATION	40
A.	Question Presented	40
B.	Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits of the Argument	40
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Elizabeth Arden Sales Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 597 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	17
<i>In re Best Lock Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	23
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1046224 (Del. Mar. 20, 2017), <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 28, 2017)	28
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	20
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	12, 45
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lambertson Constr. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1984)	34
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. Int’l Bhd. Teamsters v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 954 A.2d 910 (Del. 2008).....	29
<i>Collard v. Nagle Constr., Inc.</i> , 57 P.3d 603 (Utah Ct. App. 2002)	20
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	26
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	2, 14

<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisition, LLC</i> , 151 A.3d 450 (Del. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Gerlach</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 888 (D.S.D. 2016)	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	12
<i>Good v. Moyer</i> , 2012 WL 4857367 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2012).....	27
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 2682898 (Del. Ch. July 11, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005)	38
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>Kraft v. WisdomTree Invs., Inc.</i> , 145 A.3d 969 (Del. Ch. 2016)	33
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	28
<i>Norberg v. Sec. Storage Co. of Washington</i> , 2000 WL 1375868 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2000).....	27
<i>Oakview Treatment Ctrs. of Kansas, Inc. v. Garrett</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Kan. 1999).....	33
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)	27
<i>Realty Growth Inv’rs v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982)	34

<i>Reeder v. Sanford Sch., Inc.</i> , 397 A.2d 139 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979).....	26
<i>Ret. Trust v. Comstock</i> , 2017 WL 1093185 (Del. Mar. 23, 2017).....	30
<i>Salerno v. Servpro of Hockessin/Elsmere, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21350541 (Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2003)	24
<i>TIFD III-X LLC v. Fruehauf Prod. Co., L.L.C.</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)	15, 16, 21
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. Jan 22, 2016).....	43
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso</i> , 278 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	12
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106(a).....	5, 14, 33, 34
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 8(e)(2).....	37
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	12
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa).....	9
Del. S. Ct. R. 8	28
Other Authorities	
80 C.J.S. <i>Set-off and Counterclaim</i> § 28 (2010).....	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	24
1 Victor B. Woolley, <i>Practice in Civil Actions and Proceedings in the Law Courts of the State of Delaware</i> § 492 (1906).....	20
